1963/18



THE HUTT VALLEY AND BAYS METROPOLITAN MILK BOARD ORDER 1963

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of February 1963

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Milk Act 1944, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. (1) This order may be cited as the Hutt Valley and Bays Metropolitan Milk Board Order 1963.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.
- 2. (1) The Hutt Valley and Bays Metropolitan Milk Board (as reconstituted by the Hutt Valley and Bays Metropolitan Milk Board Order 1958*) shall hereafter, subject to the provisions of section 20 of the Milk Act 1944 and of this order, consist of seven representatives of the constituent districts within the Hutt Valley and Bays Metropolitan Milk District, as constituted by the Hutt Valley and Bays Metropolitan Milk District Order 1963†.
- (2) The Board shall continue to be the Milk Authority of the said district.
- 3. The constituent districts, the names of which are set out in the first column of the Schedule hereto and therein bracketed together, are hereby combined into combined districts.
- 4. The number of representatives of each constituent district or combined district within the said milk district on the Board shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of the constituent district or the group of names of constituent districts comprising a combined district.

- 5. The first election of the representative of the combined district comprising the Boroughs of Tawa and Porirua shall be held on the 27th day of February 1963, and the representative of the combined district heretofore existing, comprising the Borough of Tawa Flat, the Porirua Riding of the Makara County and such portion of the Makara Riding of that county as is included in the milk district, shall continue in office until that date and shall then retire.
- 6. The Hutt Valley and Bays Metropolitan Milk Board Order 1958 is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE					
Constituent Districts					Number of Representatives
City of Lower Hutt					3
Petone Borough					1
Eastbourne Borough					1
Upper Hutt Borough					1
Tawa Borough) 1
Porirua Borough					
Hutt County					1

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order reconstitutes the Hutt Valley and Bays Metropolitan Milk Board consequent on the abolition of the County of Makara and the constitution of part of the abolished county as the Borough of Porirua.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 21 February 1963. These regulations are administered in the Department of Agriculture.